

Nos. 07-608, 08-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V.

JOHN DESTEPHANO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS G. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Eagle Forum ELDF

February 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Appeals Erred In Failing To Subject Respondents' Actions To Strict Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause.	3
A. The Court Of Appeals' Holding Is Inconsistent With The Plain Language Of The Equal Protection Clause.....	3
B. The Court Of Appeals' Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court's Equal Protection Clause Precedents.	5
II. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That Respondents' Discriminatory Acts Did Not Violate Title VII.....	6
A. The Court Of Appeals' Holding Is Contrary To The Text of Title VII And This Court's Precedents.	7
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Would Promote The Use Of Prohibited Racial Quotas.	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	15
<i>Banos v. City of Chicago</i> , 398 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11, 15
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 469 U.S. 1117 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>Clady v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 770 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Dallas Fire Fighters Ass’n v. Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Frazier v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 1447 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	12
<i>Kohlbek v. City of Omaha</i> , 447 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Maryland Troopers Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Quinn v. City of Boston</i> , 325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Constitution And Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	7, 13, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	3
Other Authorities	
2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874)	4
3 Cong. Rec. 945 (1875)	4
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 3260 (May 9, 1872).....	4
Elaine W. Shoben, <i>Differential Pass-Fail Rates in Employment Testing: Statistical Proof Under Title VII</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 793 (1978)	13, 14
George R. La Noue, <i>The Impact Of Croson On Equal Protection Law And Policy</i> , 61 ALB. L. REV. 1 (1997).....	12
HORACE EDGAR FLACK, <i>THE ADOPTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> 87 (1908, 1965)	4
James M. Conway, <i>Title VII and Competitive Testing</i> , 15 HOFSTRA L. REV. 299 (1987).....	11
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1385 (1992)	4
Kingsley R. Browne, <i>Statistical Proof Of Discrimination: Beyond “Damned Lies”</i> , 68 WASH. L. REV. 477 (1993).....	12
Michael Selmi, <i>Was the Disparate Impact Theory A Mistake?</i> , 53 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 701 (2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 VA. L. REV. 947 (1995).....	4
ROBERT H. BORK, THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA: THE POLITICAL SEDUCTION OF THE LAW (1990).....	4
